31 December 2022 investment properties were reduced by
11.0 million euros, loans to customers were increased by
9.6 million euros and the effect on retained earnings was -
1.4 million euros. In addition, one loan receivable of 0.8

million euros that was measured at amortised cost was
reclassified to the category of measured at FVTPL. In the
opening balances at 1 January 2022, investment
properties were reduced by 5.9 million euros, loans to
customers were increased by 5.5 million euros and the
effect on retained earnings was 0.4 million euros. Overall,
profit for 2022 decreased by 1.0 million euros (see the
table containing the consolidated statement of
comprehensive income in this note) and profit for 2021
decreased by 0.4 million euros.

The effect of the corrections on prior periods was
estimated to be immaterial. Therefore, the Group has not
presented the restated opening balances for the prior
period in its consolidated statement of financial position.

The errors were corrected by restating line items in the
consolidated financial statements as follows:

Consolidated statement of financial position at 31 December 2022

 Previously
reported Correction Restated

Assets

Loans to customers 1,349.8 9.6 1,359.4

  Of which measured at amortised cost 1,310.4 -0.8 1,309.6

  Of which measured at FVTPL 39.4 10.4 49.8

Investment properties 46.5 -11.0 35.5

Total assets 1,646.4 -1.4 1,645.0
Equity

Retained earnings 201.2 -1.4 199.8

Total equity 213.4 -1.4 212.0

Total liabilities and equity 1,646.4 -1.4 1,645.0

Consolidated statement of financial position at 1 January 2022

 Previously
reported Correction Restated

Assets

Loans to customers 893.5 5.5 899.0

  Of which measured at amortised cost 893.5 - 893.5

  Of which measured at FVTPL - 5.5 5.5

Investment properties 41.6 -5.9 35.7

Total assets 1,148.4 -0.4 1,148.0
Equity

Retained earnings 173.5 -0.4 173.1

Total equity 183.3 -0.4 182.9

Total liabilities and equity 1,148.4 -0.4 1,148.0

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  (In millions of euros, unaudited)

Bigbank AS  |  INTERIM REPORT – Twelve months ended 31 December 2023 17

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

  Previously
reported Correction 2022 restated

Interest income 96.5 -0.9 95.6

Net gain on financial assets at FVTPL 0.9 1.6 2.5

Gain on change in the fair value of investment properties 6.2 -1.7 4.5

Profit for the year 33.7 -1.0 32.7
Total comprehensive income for the year 36.0 -1.0 35.0
Basic earnings per share (EUR) 422 -13 409

Diluted earnings per share (EUR) 422 -13 409

Note 3. Operating segments

Operating segments are components of the Group for
which separate financial information is available, which
enables the management board and the supervisory board
to regularly review their operating results. The Group’s
banking operations are divided into two main segments:
retail banking and corporate banking. In addition, there is
the segment of other activities.

Segment reporting is based on internal reports to the
Group’s executive management. The Group’s chief
operating decision maker is the management board of
Bigbank AS, which regularly reviews the Group’s internally